IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2007-WC-01783

MICHAEL KUKOR

VS.

NORTHEAST TREE SERVICE, INC. A AND LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

APPELLEES

AND

JAY'S SERVICE COMPANY AND FIRST COMP INSURANCE COMPANY

APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI; CIVIL ACTION NO. 2007-239(C)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES NORTHEAST TREE SERVICE, INC. AND LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

W. BIENVILLE SKIPPER - Comparison of the second s

APPELLANT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

MICHAEL KUKOR

APPELLANT

VS.

NORTHEAST TREE SERVICE, INC. AND LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

AND

JAY'S SERVICE COMPANY AND FIRST COMP INSURANCE COMPANY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i, i
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii, iv
TABLE OF CASES AND STATUTES
STATEMENT OF ISSUES v
A. Whether the Order of the Mississippi Workers' Compensation Commission is Final and Appealable
 B. Whether the Commission's Finding that Kukor was in the Course and Scope of his Employment with Northeast At the Time if his Accident is Supported by Substantial Evidence
C. Whether the Commission's Finding Kukor Sustained A 75% Loss of Wage Earning Capacity is Supported By Substantial Evidence
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings
B. Statement of Relevant Facts
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
A. Standard of Review
B. The Order of the Commission is Interlocutory
C. The Commission's Finding Kukor was in the Course And Scope of His Employment with Northeast is Supported by Substantial Evidence
D. The Commission's Award of 75% Loss of Wage Earning Capacity is Supported by Substantial Evidence
CONCLUSION

,

į,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

\$1

J

1. . .

:

÷

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>

Cives Steel Co. v. Port of Rosedale 903 So. 2d 678, 680-81 (Miss. 2005)
Fought v. Stuart C. Irby Co., 523 So. 2d 314, 317 (Miss. 1988) 7
Guardian Fiberglass, Inc. v. LaSueur 751 So. 2d 1201, 1204-05 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005)
Karr v. Armstrong Tire & Rubber Co. 61 So. 2d 789, 792 (Miss. 1953)
<i>KLLM, Inc. v. Fowler,</i> 589 So. 2d 670, 675 (Miss. 1991)
Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Holliman, 765 So. 2d 564 (Miss. 2000) 11
Meridian Professional Baseball Club v. Jensen 828 So. 2d 740, 747 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000)
Mid-South Packers, Inc. v. Hanson 178 So. 2d 689, 691 (Miss. 1965) 10
Natchez Equip. Co. v. Gibbs, 623 So. 2d 270, 273 (Miss. 1993)
<i>Olen Burrage Trucking Co. v. Chandler</i> , 475 So. 2d 437, 439 (Miss. 1985)
R.C. Petroleum, Inc. v. Hernandez, 555 So. 2d 1017, 1021 (Miss. 1990)
Smith v. Container General Corp., 559 So. 2d 1019, 1021 (Miss.1990)
Southern Natural Resources, Inc. v. Polk 388 So. 2s 494, 495 (Miss. 1980)

Strickland v. M. H. McMath Gin, Inc. i

1

1
